Sonoma County Fire District Board of Directors
Regular Board Meeting Agenda
Tuesday November 17, 2020 5:00PM
Location: Fire Station 1 - 8200 Old Redwood Hwy. Windsor

Pursuant to the Governor of California’s Executive Order N-25-20
Dated March 12, 2020
This meeting will be held via teleconference (information below)
1-301-715-8592
Meeting ID: 992 8100 4315
Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/99281004315

Thank you for supporting our COVID-19 precautions

The Board meeting agenda and all supporting documents are available for public review at 8200 Old
Redwood Highway, Windsor, CA, 72 hours in advance of a scheduled board meeting. Materials related
to an item on this Agenda submitted to the Board after distribution of the agenda packet, and not
otherwise exempt from disclosure, will be made available for public inspection at the District Office at
8200 0ld Redwood Hwy, Windsor, during normal business hours and on the website at
www.sonomacountyfd.org. Copies of supplemental materials distributed at the Board meeting will be
available for public inspection at the meeting location.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, anyone needing special assistance to
participate in this meeting should contact District Executive Assistant Kathy Washington at the
District Office at 707-838-1170. Notification 48-hours before the meeting will enable the District to
make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

President Nelson

Vice President Klick Secretary/Treasurer Tognozzi Director Treanor
Director So Director Hamann Director Briare

REPORT OUT ON CLOSED SESSION
1. October 20,2020

OPEN TIME FOR PUBLIC EXPRESSION

(Three-minute time limit)

This is an opportunity for any member of the public to briefly address the District Board on any
matter that does not appear on this agenda. Items that appear to warrant a lengthier presentation
or Board consideration may be placed on the agenda for discussion at a future meeting.

AGENDA ADJUSTMENTS
An opportunity for the Board President to approve adjustments to the current agenda.
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SONOMA COUNTY PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION PRESIDENT’S REPORT
An opportunity for the President of the Sonoma County Professional Firefighters Association to
address the Board on matters of the Association.

DIRECTOR REPORTS
An opportunity for Directors to report on their individual activities related to District business.

FIRE CHIEF’'S REPORT
Chief Heine will report on District administration and operations.

CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS
These items can be acted on in one consolidated motion or may be removed from the Consent Calendar

and separately considered at the request of any Director.

1. Approve the minutes from the October 20, 2020 Regular Board of Directors Meeting
2. Approve bills and payables for October 2020.

ACTION ITEMS
1. VOLUNTEER/APPRENTICE/EXPLORER POLICY

The Board will consider approving the updated Volunteer/Apprentice/Explorer Policy.

2. ADOPTION OF 2020-2025 SONOMA COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT STRATEGIC PLAN
The Board will consider approving and adopting the draft 2020-2025 Sonoma County Fire
District Strategic Plan.

COMMITTEE REPORT
1. Standing Committee: Finance Committee
2. Ad Hoc Committee: Facilities
FINANCIAL REPORTS
COMMUNICATIONS

CLOSED SESSION
Anticipated Litigation (two cases) (Government Code Section 54956.9(b)).

REPORT OUT ON CLOSED SESSION WILL BE AT OPEN MEETING ON DECEMBER 15, 2020
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ADJOURNMENT



Sonoma County Fire District Board of Directors
Regular Board Meeting Minutes
Tuesday October 20, 2020 5:00PM
Location: Fire Station 1 - 8200 Old Redwood Hwy. Windsor

Pursuant to the Governor of California’s Executive Order N-25-20
Dated March 12, 2020
This meeting will be held via teleconference (information below)
1-301-715-8592
Meeting ID: 951 2779 3102
Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/i/95127793102

Thank you for supporting our COVID-19 precautions

CALL TO ORDER

Nelson called the meeting to order at 5:00

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

President Nelson-present Director Treanor-present

Vice President Klick-present Secretary/Treasurer Tognozzi-present

Director So-present Director Hamann-present Director Briare-present

REPORT OUT ON CLOSED SESSION
1. September 15,2020
No action taken

OPEN TIME FOR PUBLIC EXPRESSION
None

AGENDA ADJUSTMENTS
None

SONOMA COUNTY PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION PRESIDENT’S REPORT
An opportunity for the President of the Sonoma County Professional Firefighters Association to address the

Board on matters of the Association.
President Estes stated that the staff is tired but still working hard during this fire season.

DIRECTOR REPORTS
None

FIRE CHIEF’S REPORT

Chief Heine reported out on activities, meetings, and incidents over the past month. Chief highlighted the
strong leadership from union President Ryan Estes during this fire season, the progress on the new station 4
housing, upcoming hiring for FF/Medic, developing a EMS CQI contract with Bodega Bay FPD, various station
improvements and the hard work by all staff and crews during the Glass Fire.

CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS
These items can be acted on in one consolidated motion or may be removed from the Consent Calendar and

separately considered at the request of any Director.
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A motion by Briare and a second by Treanor approved the Minutes from the September 1, 2020 Special Board
Meeting and the September 15, 2020 Regular Board Meeting and the bills and payables for the month of
September 2020. 7-0-0

PRESENTATION BY SCI ON FIRE IMPACT FEES
The Board will receive a presentation by SCI Consulting Group on the Fire Impact Fee Nexus Study. The draft
study can be found on the District website: https://www.sonomacountyfd.ora/fire-impact-fee-nexus-study-

cc63a91

-Blair Aas from, SCI Consulting Group spoke about the proposal for Fire Impact Fees. He reviewed the
next steps and process for moving forward towards adoption with the Town of Windsor and the

County of Sonoma.

PUBLIC HEARING-FIRE IMPACT FEES

The Board will conduct a public hearing to consider adoption of a Resolution approving the Sonoma County Fire
District Fire Impact Fee Nexus Study and requesting that the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors and the
Windsor Town Council adopt and implement the proposed fire impact fee program on behalf of the District.

President Nelson opening the Public Hearing at 6:27
President Nelson closed the Public Hearing at 6:28

ACTION ITEMS
1. RESOLUTION 2020-23 APPROVING FIRE IMPACT FEE PROGRAM

The Board will consider adopting Resolution 2020-23, approving the Sonoma County Fire District Fire
Impact Fee Nexus Study and requesting that the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors and the Windsor
Town Council adopt and implement the proposed fire impact fee program on behalf of the District.

A motion by So and a second by Hamann approve resolution 2020-23. 7-0-0 roll call vote.

2. RESOLUTION 2020-24 PROCLAMATION OF CONTINUING LOCAL EMERGENCY FOR THE
SONOMA COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT, COUNTY OF SONOMA, SATE OF CALIFORNIA
The Board will consider adopting Resolution 2020-24, stating that California Government Code sections
8660.2, 8680.3 and 8680.9 empower the Board of Directors of the Sonoma County Fire District
(District), as a “local agency”, to proclaim the existence of a local emergency under the California
Disaster Assistance Act when the Governor of California determines a disaster, including, but not limited
to, a fire or similar public calamity, presents a threat to public safety.

A motion by Klick and a second by Treanor approve resolution 2020-24. 7-0-0 roll call vote.

3. SONOMA COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT’S ASSOCIATION VICE PRESIDENT POSITION
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The Board will consider voting for one of two candidates for the position of Vice President of the
Sonoma County Fire Districts Association.

A motion by Briare and a second by Hamann. 7-0-0 roll call vote.
Treanor was appointed as our voting representative.

COMMITTEE REPORT
1. Standing Committee: Finance Committee- nothing to report
2. Ad Hoc Committee: Facilities- nothing to report
FINANCIAL REPORTS
COMMUNICATIONS

Entered into closed session at 6:45

CLOSED SESSION
Anticipated Litigation (one case) (Government Code Section 54956.9(b)).

Exited closed session 7:10

REPORT OUT ON CLOSED SESSION WILL BE AT OPEN MEETING ON NOVEMBER 17,2020

ADJOURNMENT
7:10

Kathy Was,l'?ington- Secrei;géﬁ/to the Board




Sonoma County Fire District

8:20 AM
11110120 Transaction List by Vendor
October 2020
Type Date Num Memo Account Cir Split Amount

2 Hot Uniforms, Inc.

Bill 10/05/2020 INV 1031 Accounts Payable 6021 Unifor... -1,037.26

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4504 INV 1031 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -1,037.26
A. Wiebmer

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4619 Refund: 79...  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -201.00

Bill 10/21/2020 Refund: 79...  Accounts Payable 3145 Plans ... -201.00
AFLAC

Bill 10/20/2020 INV855063 Accounts Payable 5910 Perm ... -2,094.06

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4574 INV855063 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -2,094.06
Air Exchange Inc

Bill 10/20/2020 INV 916028... Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -626.12

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4575 INV 916028... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -626.12

Bill 10/27/2020 INV91603290 Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -1,595.52

Bill 10/27/2020 INV 916032... Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -2,365.18

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4624 INV91603290 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -1,5695.52

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4650 INV 916032... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -2,365.18
Alpine Springs Water Distribution

Bill 10/05/2020 INV 4478 Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -135.75

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4505 INV 4478 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -135.75
AT&T

Bill 10/20/2020 707-538-34... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -309.18

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4576 707-538-34... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -309.18
AT&T/Calnet3

Bill 10/20/2020 BAN 93910... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -29.45

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4577 BAN 93910... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -29.45
B W S Dist Inc

Bill 10/27/2020 INV 261442  Accounts Payable 6881 Safety ... -12,676.23

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4625 INV 261442  105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -12,676.23
Bay Alarm

Bill 10/27/2020 Acct 1536728 Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -164.95

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4626 Acct 1536728 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -164.95
Bill Lellis

Bill 10/05/2020 8579 Curry Ct Accounts Payable 6500 Profes... -60.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4506 8579 Curry Ct  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -60.00

Bill 10/13/2020 Windsor Ve... Accounts Payable 6500 Profes... -90.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4540 Windsor Ve... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -90.00
Brigham Platt

Check 10/15/2020 50648 107-Summit- Pay... X 5914 Overti... -4,549.18

Check 10/30/2020 50657 107-Summit- Pay... 5914 Overti... -5,728.97
Burton's Fire Apparatus

Bill 10/13/2020 INV S50506  Accounts Payable 6140 Mainte... -70.09

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4541 INV S50506  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -70.09

Bill 10/27/2020 INV S50615  Accounts Payable 6140 Mainte... -89.30

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4627 INV S50615  105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -89.30
CIT

Bill 10/20/2020 INV 364124... Accounts Payable 6820 Rent/L... -189.44

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4578 INV 364124... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -189.44
CAL-PERS

Check 10/01/2020 EFT UAL 107-Summit- Pay... X 5923 PERS ... -529.55

Check 10/01/2020 EFT UAL 107-Summit- Pay... X 5923 PERS ... -53,837.67

Check 10/01/2020 EFT UAL 107-Summit- Pay... X 5923 PERS ... -468.76

Check 10/01/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... X 5923 PERS ... -1,309.92

Check 10/29/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... X -SPLIT- -2,611.61

Check 10/29/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... X -SPLIT- -93,926.19

Check 10/29/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... X -SPLIT- -36,826.58

Check 10/29/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... X -SPLIT- -5,195.82

Check 10/30/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... -SPLIT- -58.78
CAL Pers 457 Supplemental Income Plan

Check 10/02/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... X -SPLIT- -16,048.89

Check 10/26/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... X -SPLIT- -18,613.64

Check 10/30/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... -SPLIT- -16,290.54
California American Water

Bill 10/13/2020 Acct 1015-2... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -128.75

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4542 Acct 1015-2... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -128.75
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California Embroidery & Screen Printing
Bill 10/13/2020 INV CAESP... Accounts Payable 6021 Unifor... -4,442.58
Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4543 INV CAESP... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -4,442.58
Bill 10/20/2020 INV CAESP... Accounts Payable 6021 Unifor... -333.55
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4579 INV CAESP... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -333.55
Bill 10/27/2020 INV CAESP... Accounts Payable 6021 Unifor... -288.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4628 INV CAESP... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -288.00
Cascade Fire Equipment
Bill 10/27/2020 INV 110505  Accounts Payable 6881 Safety ... -1,328.23
Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4629 INV 110505  105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -1,328.23
Clark Pest Control
Bill 10/05/2020 INV 267564... Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -140.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4507 INV 267564... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -140.00
Bill 10/20/2020 INV 269999... Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -93.00
Bill 10/20/2020 INV 269056... Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -84.00
Bill 10/20/2020 Acct 1672664 Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -85.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4580 INV 269999... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -93.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4603 INV 269056... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -84.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4612 Acct 1672664 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -85.00
Comcast
Bill 10/20/2020 815530 02... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -241.83
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4581 815530 02... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -241.83
Comcast Business
Bill 10/13/2020 815530 03... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -168.61
Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4544 815530 03... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -168.61
Bill 10/20/2020 8155 30 03... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -231.24
Bill 10/20/2020 INV 109236... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -902.70
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4582 815530 03... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -231.24
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4604 INV 109236... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -902.70
Bill 10/27/2020 INV 109950... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -334.18
Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4630 INV 109950... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -334.18
Corelogic
Bill 10/13/2020 INV 820438... Accounts Payable 6457 Compu... -137.50
Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4545 INV 820438... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -137.50
County of Sonoma Human Resources
Bill 10/05/2020 INV RAB 650 Accounts Payable 5930 Health ... -717.64
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4508 INV RAB 650 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -717.64
CrewSense, LLC
Bill 10/13/2020 INV 18035 Accounts Payable 6457 Compu... -7,959.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4546 INV 18035 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -7,959.72
CSFA
Bill 10/13/2020 INV 11767 Accounts Payable 6280 Membe... -99.16
Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4547 INV 11767 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -99.16
Dean Crothers
Bill 10/27/2020 9/29-10/22/20 Accounts Payable 6501 Abate... -1,242.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4631 9/29-10/22/20 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -1,242.00
Department of Justice Accounting Office
Bill 10/20/2020 INV 467909  Accounts Payable 6500 Profes... -32.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4583 INV 467909  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -32.00
Dynamic Truck Repair
Bill 10/05/2020 INV 1727 Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -500.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4509 INV 1727 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -500.00
Bill 10/13/2020 INV 1733 & ... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -1,864.95
Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4548 INV 1733 & ... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -1,864.95
Bill 10/20/2020 INV 1738 & ... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -1,550.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4584 INV 1738 & ... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -1,550.00
Bill 10/27/2020 INV 1751, 1... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -2,300.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4632 INV 1751, 1... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -2,300.00
ESO Solutions, Inc.
Bill 10/27/2020 INV ESO-4... Accounts Payable 6457 Compu... -595.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4633 INV ESO-4... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -595.00
FASIS
Bill 10/05/2020 FASIS-202... Accounts Payable 5940 Work ... -169,429.00
Bill 10/05/2020 FASIS-202... Accounts Payable 5940 Work ... -26,893.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4510 FASIS-202... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -169,429.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4538 FASIS-202... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -26,893.00
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FDAC EBA

Bill 10/13/2020 FDACO0112... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -143,387.80

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4549 FDAC0112... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -143,387.80
Ferrellgas

Bill 10/05/2020 Acct 50621... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -10.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4511 Acct 50621... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -10.00
Fire Safety & Supply Inc

Bill 10/20/2020 INV 22266 Accounts Payable 6140 Mainte... -217.05

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4585 INV 22266 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -217.05
Fishman Supply Co.

Bill 10/05/2020 Cust 16444 Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -748.50

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4512 Cust 16444 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -748.50
Garrett Hardware of Windsor

Bill 10/05/2020 Acct 18008 Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -8.65

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4513 Acct 18008 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -8.65
GCR Tires

Bill 10/13/2020 Acct 199504  Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -3,486.85

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4550 Acct 199504  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -3,486.85
Global Impact Construction

Bill 10/26/2020 Inv# 030B Accounts Payable 8510 Buildin... -20,700.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/26/2020 4622 Inv# 030B 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -20,700.00
GMH Builders, Inc.

Bill 10/21/2020 Project: 343... Accounts Payable 8510 Buildin... -70,530.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/21/2020 4620 Project: 343... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -70,530.00
Golden Gate North

Bill 10/27/2020 INV 902749  Accounts Payable 6140 Mainte... -111.88

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4634 INV 902749  105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -111.88
Golden State Emergency Vehicle Services

Bill 10/27/2020 INV Cl025167 Accounts Payable 6140 Mainte... -175.56

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4635 INV Cl025167 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -175.56
Grainger

Bill 10/20/2020 INV 967642... Accounts Payable 6140 Mainte... -469.80

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4586 INV 967642... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -469.80
Hallins Pest Control

Bill 10/20/2020 INV 8550 Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -150.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4587 INV 8550 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -150.00
Hayman Refrigeration & Air Conditioning

Bill 10/14/2020 INV 220088  Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -4,670.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/14/2020 4572 INV 220088 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -4,670.00
IBS

Check 10/15/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... X 6633 Payroll ... -779.05

Check 10/15/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... X -SPLIT- -378,107.11

Check 10/15/2020 EFT taxes 107-Summit- Pay... X -SPLIT- -177,313.97

Check 10/30/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... X 6633 Payroll ... -263.25

Check 10/30/2020 EFT 107-Summit- Pay... X -SPLIT- -376,732.90

Check 10/30/2020 EFT taxes 107-Summit- Pay... X -SPLIT- -178,382.93
Jeff Davis

Bill 10/05/2020 9/21-10/1/20  Accounts Payable 6501 Abate... -999.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4514 9/21-10/1/20  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -999.00

Bill 10/27/2020 10/5-10/22/20 Accounts Payable 6501 Abate... -1,228.50

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4636 10/5-10/22/20 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -1,228.50
John Lantz

Bill 10/05/2020 INV 200199  Accounts Payable 6457 Compu... -123.37

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4515 INV 200199  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -123.37

Bill 10/27/2020 INV 200203  Accounts Payable 6500 Profes... -3,999.00

Bill 10/27/2020 INV 200207  Accounts Payable 6457 Compu... -400.44

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4637 INV 200203  105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -3,999.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4651 INV 200207  105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -400.44
Jr's Home & Auto Center

Bill 10/13/2020 Cust 23325 Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -60.91

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4551 Cust 23325 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -60.91
Kaiser Foundation Health Plan

Bill 10/20/2020 320900249... Accounts Payable 6654 Medica... -115.00

Bill 10/20/2020 320900497... Accounts Payable 6654 Medica... -19.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4588 320900249... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -115.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4605 320900497... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -19.00
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Kitchell

Bill 10/20/2020 INV 94399 Accounts Payable 8510 Buildin... -4,824.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4589 INV 94399 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -4,824.00
Kone Inc

Bill 10/13/2020 INV 959670... Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -275.31

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4552 INV 959670... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -275.31
Kyocera Document Solutions Northern CA

Bill 10/05/2020 INV 55E158... Accounts Payable 6400 Office ... -17.84

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4516 INV 55E158... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -17.84

Bill 10/13/2020 Acct 208566  Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -459.31

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4553 Acct 208566  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -459.31
L N Curtis & Sons

Bill 10/05/2020 INV 426991 Accounts Payable 6140 Mainte... -312.94

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4517 INV 426991 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -312.94

Bill 10/20/2020 INV 430016  Accounts Payable 6880 Small ... -349.45

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4590 INV 430016 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -349.45
Lake Parts

Bill 10/13/2020 Acct 23910 Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -910.42

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4554 Acct 23910 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -910.42
Law Offices of Peter Flanderka

Bill 10/13/2020 INV 009 Accounts Payable 6610 Legal ... -256.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4555 INV 009 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -256.00
Liebert Cassidy Whitmore

Bill 10/20/2020 INV 1507641 Accounts Payable 6610 Legal ... -76.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4591 INV 1507641 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -76.00
Life Assist, Inc.

Bill 10/05/2020 95492FD Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -3,440.42

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4518 95492FD 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -3,440.42
Lubrivan Truck Sves Inc

Bill 10/05/2020 Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -1,725.16

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4519 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -1,725.16

Bill 10/27/2020 INV 228601... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -5,561.67

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4638 INV 228601... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -5,561.67
M. Elson

Bill 10/13/2020 Reimburse...  Accounts Payable 6463 Resour... -29.99

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4556 Reimburse... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -29.99
Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc.

Bill 10/05/2020 Cust 14265 Accounts Payable 6261 Medica... -60.03

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4520 Cust 14265 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -60.03
McKesson Medical

Bill 10/13/2020 Acct 4340274 Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -778.33

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4557 Acct 4340274 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -778.33
McLea's

Bill 10/05/2020 VOID: Accounts Payable X -SPLIT- 0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4521 VOID: 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... 0.00

Bill 10/13/2020 INV 1200257 Accounts Payable 6140 Mainte... -1,334.77

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4558 INV 1200257 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -1,334.77

Bill 10/27/2020 INV 205061... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -2,200.43

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4639 INV 205061... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -2,200.43
Merrill Arnone & Jones

Bill 10/13/2020 INV 920048  Accounts Payable 6610 Legal ... -9,859.20

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4559 INV 920048 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -9,859.20
Municipal Emergency Services/MES

Bill 10/13/2020 INV 150615... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -5,509.29

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4560 INV 150615... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -5,509.29

Bill 10/20/2020 INV 1506150 Accounts Payable 6022 Safety ... -3,186.74

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4592 INV 1506150 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -3,186.74

Bill 10/27/2020 INV 151097... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -1,281.66

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4640 INV 151097... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -1,281.66
National Fire Prot Assoc

Bill 10/27/2020 ID 2569159 Accounts Payable 6280 Membe... -175.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4641 ID 2569159 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -175.00
NorCal Mobile Truck Alignment

Bill 10/05/2020 INV 786 Accounts Payable 6140 Mainte... -420.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4522 INV 786 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -420.00
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North Bay Petroleum
Bill 10/05/2020 INV 2209294 Accounts Payable 7201 Gas/Oil -1,085.28
Bill 10/05/2020 INV 2182319  Accounts Payable 7201 Gas/Oil -2,099.16
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4523 INV 2209294 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -1,085.28
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4539 INV 2182319  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -2,099.16
Bill 10/20/2020 INV 2208507 Accounts Payable 7201 Gas/Oil -284.22
Bill 10/20/2020 INV 2185954  Accounts Payable 7201 Gas/Oil -1,697.57
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4593 INV 2208507 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -284.22
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4606 INV 2185954  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -1,697.57
O'Reilly Automotive, Inc.
Bill 10/13/2020 Cust 1366192 Accounts Payable 6140 Mainte... -18.39
Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4561 Cust 1366192 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -18.39
Opperman & Son Inc
Bill 10/05/2020 Acct 89114 Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -6,595.49
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4524 Acct 89114 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -6,595.49
Pacific Bracing Company
Bill 10/13/2020 Transport &... Accounts Payable 8510 Buildin... -1,000.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4562 Transport &... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -1,000.00
Pacific Mobile Structures
Bill 10/20/2020 INV 126011 Accounts Payable 6820 Rent/L... -2,145.13
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4594 INV 126011 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -2,145.13
PG&E
Bill 10/05/2020 566426608... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -708.14
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4525 566426608... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -708.14
Check 10/12/2020 EFT 414982756... 105-Summit- Che... X 7320 Utilities -574.95
Bill 10/20/2020 272597755... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -25.42
Bill 10/20/2020 484076635... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -1,065.82
Bill 10/20/2020 480848439... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -372.35
Bill 10/20/2020 376458101... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -185.85
Bill 10/20/2020 865090080... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -4,939.47
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4595 272597755... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -25.42
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4607 484076635... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -1,065.82
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4613 480848439... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -372.35
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4616 376458101... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -185.85
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4618 865090080... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -4,939.47
Bill 10/27/2020 547701804... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -144.33
Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4642 547701804... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -144.33
Portola Systems
Bill 10/05/2020 inv 41551 Accounts Payable 6457 Compu... -787.50
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4526 inv 41551 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -787.50
Bill 10/13/2020 INV 41585 Accounts Payable 6457 Compu... -2,733.75
Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4563 INV 41585 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -2,733.75
Praxair Distribution, Inc.
Bill 10/20/2020 INV 994426... Accounts Payable 6261 Medica... -273.71
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4596 INV 994426... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -273.71
Quadient Finance USA, Inc.
Bill 10/13/2020 INV P85217... Accounts Payable 6820 Rent/L... -72.31
Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4564 INV P85217... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -72.31
Recology Sonoma Marin
Bill 10/20/2020 1811737626  Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -57.39
Bill 10/20/2020 1811456987  Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -345.48
Bill 10/20/2020 1810227553  Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -440.64
Bill 10/20/2020 1810109405 Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -836.68
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4597 1811737626  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -57.39
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4608 1811456987  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -345.48
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4614 1810227553  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -440.64
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4617 1810109405 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -836.68
Resolve Insurance Systems
Bill 10/05/2020 September ... Accounts Payable 6666- Ambul... -1,002.87
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4527 September ... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -1,002.87
Ryan's Automotive
Bill 10/13/2020 INV 102164... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -837.57
Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4565 INV 102164... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -837.57
Bill 10/27/2020 INV 1021770  Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -1,146.56
Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4643 INV 1021770  105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -1,146.56
Santa Rosa Fire Equipment
Bill 10/05/2020 INV 309810  Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -140.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4528 INV 309810  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -140.00
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Santa Rosa Shoes

Bill 10/05/2020 INV 23765 ... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -1,131.75

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4529 INV 23765 ... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -1,131.75
Santa Rosa, City of

Bill 10/05/2020 Acct 032652  Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -138.49

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4530  Acct 032652  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -138.49

Bill 10/20/2020 Acct 6406 Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -66.61

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4598 Acct 6406 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -66.61

Bill 10/26/2020 Accounts Payable 8510 Buildin... -6,316.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/26/2020 4623 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -6,316.00
Sign Dynamics

Bill 10/27/2020 INV 6841 & ... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -3,008.13

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4644 INV 6841 & ... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -3,008.13
Sonoma County ACTTC

Bill 10/13/2020 APN 058-1...  Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -1,018.00

Bill 10/13/2020 APN 134-1...  Accounts Payable 6463 Resour... -1,161.60

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4566 APN 058-1... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -1,018.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4571 APN 134-1... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -1,161.60

Bill 10/20/2020 APN 070-0... Accounts Payable 6462- Furnit... -1,706.00

Bill 10/20/2020 APN 070-2... Accounts Payable 6463 Resour... -750.64

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4599 APN 070-0...  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -1,706.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4609  APN 070-2... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -750.64
Sonoma Media Investments, LLC

Bill 10/05/2020 INV 18307 Accounts Payable 6500 Profes... -545.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4531 INV 18307 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -545.00
Standard Insurance Company

Bill 10/05/2020 Policy 00 6...  Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -1,925.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4532 Policy 00 6...  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -1,925.00

Bill 10/27/2020 Policy 00 6...  Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -1,925.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4645 Policy 00 6...  105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -1,925.00
Stericycle, Inc.

Bill 10/13/2020 INV 300525... Accounts Payable 6261 Medica... -888.57

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4567 INV 300525... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -888.57
Suburban Propane

Bill 10/27/2020 Acct 1449-0... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -75.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4646 Acct 1449-0... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -75.00
Super Service Plumbing

Bill 10/05/2020 INV W15821  Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -110.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4533 INVW15821  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -110.00
Sweetwater Springs Water District

Bill 10/20/2020 27121110 Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -81.06

Bill 10/20/2020 28029000 Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -131.40

Bill 10/20/2020 28029110 Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -199.26

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4600 27121110 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -81.06

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4610 28029000 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -131.40

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4615 28029110 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -199.26
T. Bolduc

Bill 10/05/2020 Reimburse... Accounts Payable 6410 Postage -64.04

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4534 Reimburse...  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -64.04

Bill 10/27/2020 Reimburse... Accounts Payable 6461 Employ... -828.96

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4647 Reimburse...  105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -828.96
Terminix

Bill 10/13/2020 INV 108507... Accounts Payable 6180 Mainte... -90.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4568 INV 108507... 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -90.00
Thomson Reuters/Barclays

Bill 10/27/2020 INV 842860... Accounts Payable 6463 Resour... -168.55

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4648 INV 842860... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -168.55
TIAA Bank

Bill 10/13/2020 INV 7542086 Accounts Payable 6500 Profes... -82.52

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4569 INV 7542086 105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -82.52
Town of Windsor- Fuel

Bill 10/22/2020 INV M-13794  Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -6,400.27

Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2020 4621 INV M-13794  105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -6,400.27
Tucker Bierbaum, M.D.

Bill 10/14/2020 July-Septe...  Accounts Payable 6500 Profes... -7,500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/14/2020 4573 July-Septe...  105-Summit- Che... X Accounts Pa... -7,500.00
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Valley Pacific Petroleum Services, Inc.

Bill 10/27/2020 INV 20-344... Accounts Payable 7201 Gas/Oill -59.53

Bill Pmt -Check 10/27/2020 4649 INV 20-344... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -59.53
Verizon Wireless

Bill 10/20/2020 INV 986461... Accounts Payable 7320 Utilities -2,092.80

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4601 INV 986461... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -2,092.80
Waxie Sanitary Supply

Bill 10/05/2020 Cust 260330 Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -886.81

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4535 Cust 260330  105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -886.81
West Coast Frame

Bill 10/20/2020 INV 58108 Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -543.92

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4602 INV 58108 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -543.92
WestAmerica Bank

Bill 10/20/2020 BOX 1107 Accounts Payable 6820 Rent/L... -45.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2020 4611 BOX 1107 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -45.00
WEX

Bill 10/13/2020 INV 679492... Accounts Payable 7201 Gas/Oil -1,943.06

Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2020 4570 INV 679492... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -1,943.06
Your Copier Source

Bill 10/05/2020 INV 10876 Accounts Payable 6400 Office ... -162.35

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4536 INV 10876 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -162.35
Zendesk

Bill 10/05/2020 INV 061944... Accounts Payable -SPLIT- -4,608.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2020 4537 INV 061944... 105-Summit- Che... Accounts Pa... -4,608.00
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Sonoma County Fire District
Board of Directors
Staff Report

Date: 11/17/2020
Topic: Volunteer/Apprentice/Explorer Policy

Recommendation:
Approve the updated Policy, “Volunteer/Apprentice/Explorer Program Policy

Financial Impact:

The policy applies to annual call stipends and training stipends for all Volunteer Firefighters. In
addition, itincludes Apprentice Fire Fighter shift stipends and annual Explorer program costs.
All programs have been budgeted for in the FY20/21 budget.

Background:
This policy has been created to give direction to project managers and to budget for the annual

cost of each program. This policy has been created based on our current programs that sets
staffing levels for each section. This policy was created to align all
Volunteer/Apprentice/Explorer programs that were in place prior to the creation of Sonoma
County Fire District. These programs are instrumental in the “Grow your Own” concept for the

District.

Attachments:
1. Proposed Policy



Volunteer Program 344

344.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE

This policy establishes guidelines for the use of Volunteers, Apprentice Firefighters and
Explores. The primary objectives of these positions are to increase the service level to our
community and our agency. Additionally, we hope to provide an environment of public safety
career opportunities through education and experience.

344.1.1 DEFINITIONS
Definitions related to this policy include:

Volunteer - An individual who performs a service for the District without promise, expectation
of compensation or FT/PT employment for services rendered. This may include unpaid
administration personnel, chaplains, clerical, prevention, support, logistics, maintenance, and all
risk emergency service. A maximum number of 60 Volunteers have been approved for the
District.

Apprentice Firefighter — A individual is assigned to a station with a staffed apparatus. The
Apprentice Firefighter shall participate in all aspects of the engine/truck company including all
risk incident response, training and education, equipment and station maintenance, prevention,
fire station living, and others task as assigned. A maximum of 18 Apprentice Firefighters have
been approved for the District.

Explorer - An individual who is a freshman in high school or at least 14 years of age and
graduated the 8™ grade but not yet 21 years of age that is affiliated with a Sonoma County Fire
District Explorer Post. A maximum of 40 Explorers have been approved for the District.

344.2 POLICY

It is the policy of the Sonoma County Fire District to utilize volunteers to the extent reasonably
practicable to enhance the mission and guiding principles of the District.

344.3 PROCEDURE
Volunteers may be assigned to any of the following duties:

All risk emergency service response

All aspects of prevention inspections and code enforcement
All aspects of Public education

Administration duties

Vehicle and facility maintenance duties

Any other duties as approved by the Fire Chief
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All volunteers shall comply with all orders and directives, either oral or written, issued by the
District. Access to the policies and procedures will be made available to each volunteer upon
appointment and he/she shall become thoroughly familiar with these policies.

Whenever a rule, regulation or guideline in this manual relating to district operations refers to a
regular full-time employee, it shall also apply to a volunteer, unless by its nature it is
inapplicable.

Nothing in this policy shall confer employment rights upon the volunteer. A Volunteer is a non-
paid, non-represented member of the District.

344.3.1 VOLUNTEER DUTIES

a.
b.
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Respond to incidents and assist in fire suppression, rescue, and life-saving operations
Respond to incidents and assist in providing emergency medical care to victims of
accidents, illness, and/or injury

Adhere to all District safety programs and procedures and stay current on safety issues
Assist in maintaining fire apparatus & equipment in a clean condition and in continual
readiness for operation

Maintain buildings & grounds as directed

Prepare necessary reports and records

Participate in public service and public education programs
